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aural JIIiIutrlal E .....

118. Shrl S. B. Damanl: Will the Jllnister of Commeree and Ind1llltl7 lie pleased to refer to the reply givl!D to Unstarred Question No. 574 on ~
27th November, 1959 and state:

Ca) the further progress made hl the implementation of the scheme of Rural Estates in the country; and

Cb) the amount spent uptill now OD
.e I8me!

'l'he Minister of IiuJastry (Sui "iranabhal Shah): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabba. [See Appendix I, annexure WOo
~  ,I

DlBcrlmiDatioa apl:ast IndIaDs III
Khodllllla

{
8hrimati Da Palchoadhm:

11.. 1Ihr1 ltarhunath Sl:arh:
Shri Rameshwar Tantia:

'\\Till the PrIme MInIster be pleased
... state:

(a) whether Government', atten·
tion has been drawn to a news Item appearing in the 'Statesman' dated ~
lith January, 1960 that an Indian businessman, Shri S. K. Gupta, ~
of a Woollen Mill in India, was rr-
fused accommodation in seven Bula-
ways hotels in Southern Rhodesia a"d that ultimately he had to fly back to Salisbury;

Cb) if so, (hr causcs of the inri-
dent; and

(c) thp .teps taken in regard thereto?

The Prime Ml:alster and Minister
., External Allalrs (Shri Jawallarlal
Nehru): (a) Yes.

(b) Because Shri S. K. Gupta wa. a non-European.

(c) The Government of India's representative at Salisbury has lodged a protest regarding the incident with the authorities concerned. A reply i. awaited.

~  statr I:a C.P.W.D.

•• Shrl Tanpmanl: Will the Minister of Workll, Housl:ar and Sapply be pleased to refer to ~
reply given to Un starred Question
No. 3227 on the 18th April, 1959 lind
state:

(a) whether the work of preparing the seniority list of the work-char,o>d staff of the C.P.W.D. has been completed; and

(b) if not, what progress has bt'S made in the matter and when th" work is eXpected to be completed!

The MlnIate .. of Woru, Hoaal:ar anll Sapply (Shrl K. C. Reddy): (a) No.

(b) The Ad-hoe Committee appointed by Government has scrutinised the
.ervice rolls of the majority of tlte work-charted stall. The seniority list for purposes of conllrmation ill eXpected to be completed within the next few montha.

P .M's NatioDal BeIlef FlUId
HI. Shrl Rameshwar Taatla: Will the Prime Minister be pleased t., state:

Ca) the amount received as contrIbution to the Prime Minister's National Relief Fund from dill'erent States and foreign countries since t.he lst October, 1959; and

(b) the amount distributed so farT The PrIme Ml:alster aDd Minister of

ExterDal Allairs (Shri lawaharial
Nehru): (a) A sum of Rs. 8,94,048-09
has been received in the Prime Minister's National Relief Fund from dill'erent States and foreign countrios during the period 1st October 195. to 31st January 1960.

(b) During this period, a sum of Rs. 6,40,244-20 from the Fund h ... ,
been disbursed.

Payment ot Wares '" LabOllrers
ZIZ. Shrl Inder I. Malhotra: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to stat .. :

(a) whether there is any section h. th" C.P.W.D. which looks after anll tries to get the due payment of wages paid to the labourers by those contractors who do not pay them; and

(b) if so, whether this section enforces any penalty on such contractors and also blacklists them?

The Deputy Minister of Works, Hoasing and Supply (Shrl Anll K.
CbaDda): (a) There is no separate Section in the C.P.W.D. for this purpose; but the Labour Officers employed in the Department ensure that the labourers employed by the contractors are paid their dues.

(b) Penalties are imposed on defaulting contractors and disciplinarl action is also taken against them, wherever called for.

1- Pay Scales of AIr Staff

223. Shrl Madhusudan Rao: Will the Minister of Information and Broad-Cl8StIng be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is disparity in the pay scales of Engineering std and Programme stat! of the AIR (of the same rank): and

(b) if so, the reason therefor?

The Minister of lnforlllBtion and Broadcasting CDr. Keskar): (a) and (b). The duties of Programme Stat!
and Engineering Statt are of dif'lerent nllture and the posts falling in the respective cadres cannot be readily compared. The pay scales are fixed on the basis of general considerations applicable to each category.

)
. pm Brallch Ollioes In Andhra Pradesh

2M. Shrl MadhllSlldan Rao: Will the Minister of information SlId Broadcasting be pleased to state the number of branch offices of PreIS Information Bureau which are workmg in Andhr8 !Pradesh at present.

The MlDbter af information and BroadcastIIIC (Dr. Keskar): One, at Hyderabad.

J
Docamentarln OD Andhra Prall_

Hlstoriesl Plaees

225. Shrl Madhusudall Bao: Will the Minister of Information SlId Broad-
eastlng be pleased to state whether there is any scheme to produce documentary films on all the historical places of Andhra Pradesh?

The Minister of information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): There i, no scheme to produce documentary films only regarding the historical places of Andhra Pradesh. A film on "Andhra Pradesh" has however been included in the production programme of the Films Division for the State Government. A film on ~

junakonda has recently been produced.

All india Radlo Std Tralnin&' School

J Z26. Shrl MadhllSUdan Rao: Will the Minister of information SlId Broad·
casting be pleased to state how many stat! members of All India Radio were trained in Std Training School of All India Radio in New Delhi, in 19597

The Minister of information and Broadesstlng (Dr. Keskar): Three hundred and ninetysix members of stat! were given training in the Stalr Training School of All India Radio during 1959.

1- Books by M.Ps. for Go-rernment

227. Shrl C. K. Bhattacharya: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to refer· to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 2403 on the 9th September, 19511
and state:

(a) whether the opinion of the Ministry of Law has Since been obtained regarding entrusting M.Ps. with writing of books on remuneration basis: and

(b) whether a copy of the opinion will be laid On the Table?

The Minister of Information aM BroadcuUllr <Dr. Keskar): <a) and (b). Yes, Sir. It appaara from 1M

